
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: Monday 25 April 2016

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber

For any further information please contact: 

Helen Lee

Elections and Members' Services Officer

0115 901 3894

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Viv McCrossen

Vice-Chair Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
February 2016

5 - 12

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Housing and Homelessness 13 - 14

Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Officer

5  Programme of Holding the Portfolio Holder to Account 15 - 30

Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Officer.

6  Highways Maintenance 31 - 32

Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Officer.

7  Councillor Call for Action Request 33 - 40

Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Officer.

8  Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16 41 - 54

Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Officer.

9  Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 22 February 2016

Councillor Viv McCrossen (Chair)

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott

Apologies for absence: Councillor Tammy Bisset and Councillor Kevin Doyle

Officers in Attendance: H Lee and D Wakelin

Guests in Attendance Councillor H Wheeler, Janet Baker, Hazel Buchanan 
and Toni Smith

102   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Councillor Kevin Doyle and Councillor Tammy Bisset.

103   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2015. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

104   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

105   COLWICK VALE SURGERY CLOSURE CONSULTATION. 

Representatives from the Clinical Commissioning Group attended the 
meeting and provided a presentation to the meeting which explained the 
rationale for the closure of the Colwick Vale Medical Practice, detailed 
the public consultation, and to request the Committee’s comments and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



views regarding the closure of the practice, the consultation process and 
proposed solutions.
The Vale Road practice is run by the Trentside Medical Group whose 5 
year contract comes to an end March 31st and will not be renewed.   
The practice has stated that it is no longer financially viable to run the 
services from the Colwick Vale Surgery and would transfer existing 
services to the Netherfield Surgery.  Colwick Vale Surgery is one mile 
from the Netherfield site; there are regular buses between the two sites.  
The number of services and available appointments will not be reduced 
and systems to mitigate the additional demands on the telephone and 
reception services will be introduced.
A consultation exercise to find out the views and the perceived 
implications for members of the public was undertaken.
The eight week consultation was led jointly by the Trentside Medical 
Practice and Nottingham North East CCG, with the support of the 
Trentside Patient Participation Group.  The consultation was promoted 
via posters at surgeries and in shops etc., In addition to a household 
leaflet drop, two public ev
[...]
 to make a difference in the 
community.

 Use of leisure centre facilities – the authority is undertaking a 
range of activities to increase footfall. Looking to increase the 
corporate DNA offer, working with partners for example the 
Gedling Sports Partnership, introduced new ways of advertising. 

Page 8



In addition there are plans to improve facilities , there has been a 
bid for new lighting at the Redhill Leisure Centre and plans for 
improvements at Carlton Forum Leisure Centre

 Lack of public swimming opportunities as pool time tables were 
filled with lessons and other activities.  Additional information 
regarding this would be available at the next meeting.

Areas were identified for examination in the growth and Regeneration 
Portfolio at the next committee

RESOLVED:

I. to thank Councillor Wheeler for his presentation 

II. request further information regarding 

 L1051 Average time to process homeless 
applications ( number of working days

 L1046 Preventing Homelessness – number of 
households who considered themselves as 
homeless, who approached the Council, and for 
whom housing advice resolved their situation

 homeless accommodation provision
 information regarding why it takes so long for new 

tenants to be move in to empty properties
 swimming pool timetables

III. areas identified for examination in the Growth and 
Regeneration Portfolio:

 Town centre regeneration, an update on Arnold 
market

 NI 155 Number of affordable homes delivered
 Nl 154 Net additional home provided
 Lack of housebuilding by Gedling Homes.

107   COUNCIL PLAN 2015/16: OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 3 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING. 

The Director of Organisational Development Helen Barrington provided 
an overview of Quarter 3 2015/16 performance which had been 
presented to Cabinet on 18 February.

Just over half (16) of the 28 performance indicators that are appropriate 
for quarterly monitoring were on target. Of the remainder 3 were amber 
and 10 were red. These 10 indicators are anticipated to be behind target 
at the year end.  Members were updated on the reasons for indicators 
not being met despite management action.

(a) Number of fly tipping incidents reported to Gedling 
Borough Council

Page 9



There has been a significant rise in the number of fly-
tipping incidents this year, despite successful enforcement 
operations leading to well publicised prosecutions. It is 
increasingly difficult to stop fly tipping. There has been an 
increase in the removal of fly tips including one successful 
prosecution but it is not sustainable for the Council to 
continue to remove an ever increasing number. 

(b) Number of visits to leisure centres
Councillor Wheeler had already discussed this indicator 
earlier in the meeting.

(c) Preventing homelessness – number of households 
who considered themselves as homeless, who 
approached the Council, and for whom housing advice 
resolved their situation
Information to be provided at the April committee.

(d) Average time to process homeless applications 
(number of working days)
Information to be provided at the April committee.

(e) Net additional homes provided

(f) Number of affordable homes delivered (gross)

(g) Percentage of minor planning applications processed 
within 8 weeks

(h) Percentage of other planning applications within 8 
weeks
Information to be requested from the Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and Regeneration, who will be attending the April 
committee meeting.

(i)         Residual household waste per household in Kg
The indicator is currently on target but expected to miss 
target at the end of the year.  The envisaged increase in 
the collection of garden waste next year should reduce the 
amount of residual bin waste.

A discussion followed regarding how the authority should 
encourage recycling companies to collect and recycle more 
recyclable waste, for example cartons. They were informed 
that the contract for the disposal of waste is the 
responsibility of the County Council and is currently with 

Page 10



Viola who do not have the facility for recycling cartons.  
Members asked when the contract was due for renewal 
and felt this should be considered when it was retendered.

(j) Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting
This is a stretching target and will not be hit in the current 
year. The increase in the customer base for the garden 
waste collection should help increase the amount of waste 
sent for composting next year.
Members agreed that these two indicators should be 
discussed when the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
attends the committee.

RESOLVED to:

 Note the Quarter 3 performance information

 Request information regarding the recycling contract

 Request additional information regarding a number of 
indicators to be available for the April meeting

 Request information regarding indicators in the 
Environment Portfolio to be discussed when the 
Portfolio Holder attends the committee.

108   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16. 

Response to request for additional information

Members had no comments on the additional information and noted the 
information.

Scrutiny Reviews 2014/15

Reducing Unemployment in Gedling Borough: six month update
The Elections and Members’ Services Officer informed Members about 
the six month progress report of accepted recommendations arising from 
the review.
Members noted the report

2015/16 Work Programme 

Obesity and Bonington Theatre Working Group

Page 11



After discussion Members agreed the scopes for the two reviews.

Future Items for Scrutiny

Highways maintenance including the maintenance of trees on the 
highway

Members requested that the focus for the discussion should be the 
repair of ‘pot holes’ future problems and the cost of road maintenance.  
They requested that an officer from the authority an officer from the 
County Council attend.  They also requested that County Councillor Roy 
Allen be invited.

Work programme

Members noted the programme.

RESOLVED:

 To note the responses of the Reducing Unemployment in Gedling 
Borough: six month update

 To agree the scopes for the current reviews

 Agree the focus for the maintenance of roads

 To note the work programme.

109   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.30 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 12



Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:   Housing and Homelessness 

Date:  25 April 2016

Author: Elections and Members’ Services Officer       

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To inform members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about a range of issues 
relating to homelessness and housing.

2. BACKGROUND

Councillor Henry Wheeler, Portfolio Holder for Health, Housing and Wellbeing 
attended the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 February 2016, to discuss a 
range of issues that fall within his portfolio.  There were a number of areas relating to 
housing and homelessness that were deferred to this meeting to enable Alison 
Bennett, Service Manager Housing to be available to answer members’ questions. 

Specific issues for discussion include:

 L1051 Average time to process homeless applications (number of 
working days)

 L1046 Preventing Homelessness – number of households who 
considered themselves as homeless, who approached the Council, and 
for whom housing advice resolved their situation

 Homeless accommodation provision
 Length of time taken for new tenants to be move into empty properties.

Responsibly for housing issues falls across two portfolios, and Councillor Jenny 
Hollingsworth, will discuss areas that fall within the Growth and Regeneration 
Portfolio, specifically: 

 NI154 Net additional homes provided
 Nl155 Number of affordable homes delivered

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 Housing development – specifically lack of housebuilding by Gedling 
Homes and provision of affordable housing in the villages.

Representatives from Gedling Homes will also be present to 
[...]
roduce Kendra Hourd, District Manager – Rushcliffe, Gedling & Mansfield, 
Nottinghamshire County Council who is attending the meeting to assist Members 
with the questions they have regarding the state of the roads and road maintenance.

2. BACKGROUND

At the July meeting of the Committee Members highlighted the condition of roads 
and highways as one of concern. Specifically Members were concerned about the 
cost of road maintenance, how road repairs are prioritised and the effectiveness of 
pot hole repairs. It was decided that this could be an issue for examination in the 
work programme.  

To assist Members to decide if they would like to include this in the work programme 
Kendra Hourd is attending the meeting to inform Members about the County 
Council’s responsibilities for road maintenance and answer Member’s questions.

3. RECOMMENDATION 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to ask questions, consider 
and comment on the information provided and schedule further examination of the 
issue if required.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Subject:   Councillor Call for Action Request

Date: 25 April 2016

Author: Elections and Members’ Services Officer

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To consider the Councillor Call for Action request received from Councillor Ellwood 
relating to the processes undertaken by the Council for the issuing Section 215 
notices under the Town and Country Planning Act.

2. BACKGROUND

The Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) was introduced under Section 119 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  It allows councillors to refer 
matters of concern within the community to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The aim is to provide councillors with additional powers that enable them to respond 
to local community concerns which have proved difficult to resolve. The CCfA 
process emphasises the role of ward councillors as ‘comm
[...]
icer that the Council were still awaiting 
confirmation from the Land Registry Office with regard to the ownership of the site. In September 2014 I 
was informed that the Council had obtained details of the ownership of the land and that the Council would 
be “serving a notice” in a couple of days.    
 
In January 2015 I contacted the Planning Enforcement & Compliance Officer again as there had been no 
improvement in the condition of the site. I was informed that the Council was now definitely going to issue 
a Section 215 Notice. In March 2015 I was informed by the relevant Corporate Director that the Section 215 
Notice had been signed off. I subsequently made enquiries in September 2015 and was informed by the 
Service Manager for Planning and Economic Development that the Section 215 Notice should have been 
complied with by 4th July 2015. Since no improvements to the site had been notified further appropriate 
action would be considered.  
 
In August 2015 I presented a petition from 44 local residents to the Chief Executive requesting that the 
Council take enforcement action against the owners of the site at 72-74 Westdale Lane East. This was 
acknowledged in September 2015 by a letter from the Chief Executive as well as referred to in the minutes 
of Cabinet on November 2015. This stated that “further action would be taken to enforce the Section 215 
Notice” 
 
In February 2016 I contacted the Planning Officer (Development Management) about this case and was 
informed that since no action had been taken by the Council since the issuing of the March 2015 Section 215 
Notice it was now doubtful that this Notice could be enforced. In March 2016 I contacted the Planning Officer 
(Development Management) again and was told that a new Section 215 Notice would very shortly be signed 
off by the Chief Executive. So far over three years have passed since the original notification of this site by a 
local resident to the Council and no improvements have been made to
[...]
Paling, S Barnes, 
Andrews. Members of the Youth Council.

The final report and recommendations of the working group are attached at 
Appendix 1. Subject to the approval of this Committee the report will be 
submitted to the Cabinet meeting on the 19 May and Councillor Henry Wheeler, 
Portfolio Holder Housing Health and Wellbeing, will be asked to provide a written 
response within 28 days of that meeting.  This should be available at the 18 July 
committee.

  Obesity 
Working Group members: Councillors McCrossen (Chair), Truscott, 
Bisset, Doyle, Walker and Hewson.

The working group has completed its evidence gathering and has started 
developing a final report and recommendations.

II. Work programme 2015/16

The committee work programme 2015/2016 is attached at Appendix 2.
Members are asked to consider and make amendments as appropriate. 

5. RECOMMENDATION

Page 43



The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall:

 Consider and note the additional information requested at the last 
meeting

 Note the Transport Links to and within Gedling Borough update

 Consider and approve the Bonington Theatre working group report

 Agree the 2015/16 work programme.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1:  Bonington Theatre
Appendix 2:  Scrutiny work programme 2015/16

Page 44



Appendix 1

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Subject:   Final Report of the Bonington Theatre Working Group

Date: 25 April 2016

Author: Councillor Gary Gregory

Working Group Members: Councillors Gregory (Chair), Paling, Andrews and S 
Barnes
Members from the Gedling Youth Council: Ashlea Pringle, Florence Orchard, 
Miles Kirk.

1. Purpose of the Report

To present the final report and recommendations of the Bonington Theatre Scrutiny 
working group.

2. Background

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee established a working group to undertake a 
short scrutiny review to examine the Bonington Theatre’s current offer and to 
consider what can be done to further develop the theatre into an established arts 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 25 April 2016

Councillor Viv McCrossen (Chair)

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott

Apologies for absence: Councillor Kevin Doyle and Councillor Helen 
Greensmith

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, A Bennett and H Lee

Guests in Attendance Councillors J Hollingsworth, H Wheeler, B Miller, 
A Ellwood,  Jason Canon, Deborah Higgins, Kandra 
Hourd and Paula Johnson

110   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Councillor Kevin Doyle and Helen Greensmith.

111   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2016 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

112   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

Councillor Gary Gregory declared a none-pecuniary interest as a 
member of Gedling Homes’ Board of Management.

113   HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS 

Homelessness and Housing – Overview and Scrutiny 25 April
Alison Bennet attended the committee to discuss issues related to the 
housing and homelessness that fall within Councillor Henry Wheeler’s 
and Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth’s portfolio.  Specific issues for 
discussion included:



 L1051 Average time to process homeless applications ( 
number of working days

 L1046 Preventing Homelessness – number of households 
who considered themselves as homeless, who approached 
the Council, and for whom housing advice resolved their 
situation

 Homeless accommodation provision
 Length of time taken for new tenants to be move into 
empty properties.
 NI154 Net additional homes provided
 Nl155 Number of affordable homes delivered
 Housing development – specifically lack of housebuilding 

by Gedling Homes and provision of affordable housing in 
the villages.

Jason Canon and Deborah Higgins from Gedling Homes also attended 
the meeting to support Councillor Hollingsworth.

The following points were highlighted:

L1051 and L1046 – the target for this indicator has been reduced from 
25 to 19 days.  

Work around prevention to keep people in their homes is preferable to 
putting people in temporary accommodation.  

Challenges presented by the private rented market include:

 Increased demand which has resulted in rent increases putting 
levels above the housing benefit limit.

 Landlords are reluctant to accommodate challenging cases and 
prefer to let to tenants who are in work. 

 The increasing a requirement to provide a guarantor and a large 
bond, or deposit, thus pricing some people out of the market.

 Cuts to the County Council Supporting People budget which has 
led to a loss of specialist housing provision for people with 
additional needs for example drug and alcohol issues.

In order to maintain tenancies support work has to be available.  This 
can necessitate a great deal of time and effort to resolve issues but this 
may not ultimately solve the problem and the tenancy may fail. Demand 
is growing for rental properties and there are not enough properties for 
private rent. A change to rents no longer being directly paid to landlords 



also exacerbates problems in the rental market. Work is undertaken to 
support and build links with private landlords through the landlord’s 
forum.

The effects of the Housing and Planning Bill resulting in the loss of 
benefit for the under 25 year olds plus the move to Universal Credit will 
put additional strain on the Housing Needs section.

Changes to the definition of affordable housing in the Housing and 
Planning Act has broadened the definition and includes not only 
properties for rental with affordable rents, but shared ownership 
schemes, starter homes sold at a discount of at least  20% and  under 
the Government’s Home Buy scheme the purchase of a newly built 
home with a 5% deposit. Gedling Borough negotiates to provide a 
proportion of affordable housing on all new developments of 15 or more 
properties

When providing additional homes both urban and village locations have 
to be considered.  For example provision of social housing in 
Ravenshead was not that successful as people initially didn’t want to 
move there, and of those that did, a disproportional number then moved 
away. 
The effect of Notts. Healthcare moving people out of supported 
accommodation into the community will have a knock on effect when all 
the intermediate housing provision has disappeared.
Currently there are 2,000 homes with planning permission with houses 
planned for Teal Close, Top Wighay Farm and the Gedling Colliery site.  
The Grove development will provide 18 new flats and two, two 
bedroomed semi-detached properties to be managed by Notts. 
Community Housing Association, and the disposal of a former play area 
in Netherfield will provide a further 6 houses for affordable rent.  
Following questions from members the following issues were addressed:
Work is undertaken to bring empty residential properties into use.  
Currently 38 properties for social rent are being built on the former 
Cavendish Pub site on Westdale Lane.
Issues around tenants presenting antisocial behaviour are addressed, 
initially through initiatives such as starter tenancies, which run for the 
first 12 months of the tenancy and give the tenant fewer rights, making it 
easier to evict them, if they breach their tenancy conditions, for example 
anti-social behaviour.  People with unmet mental health needs are very 
difficult to evict, as they present with a range of needs, and without 
specialist support it is very difficult for them to maintain a tenancy. 
However the statutory duty for Gedling Borough Council is to provide 
houses and is not to be a social provider, but without a support package 
in place, many such tenancies will fail.



The landscape of social housing is changing, with significant changes in 
both the funding which is available and also the type of tenure which will 
be available in the future, as the focus is now on shared ownership, but 
few of the 1000+ applications on the Council’s housing register would be 
able to afford shared ownership, leaving all councils in a very difficult 
position.  As a result the authority has to make the best use of resources 
available.

114   PROGRAMME OF HOLDING THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO 
ACCOUNT 

Programme of Holding the Portfolio Holder to Account.

I. 2015/16 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance

John Robinson provided an overview of Quarter 3 performance for 
the planning indicators.  80% of major planning applications met the 
target, 50% of minor applications and 67% of other, this includes 
applications for extensions. He informed members that there has 
been a concentration on processing major planning applications but 
that these performance figures are disappointing and steps are being 
taken to improve. Issues around the recruitment and retention of 
planning officers are being addressed and pay levels which match 
the market rate introduced.  Processes used for progressing 
applications are not as good as they could be and it is expected that 
the appointment of new officers will improve this.  The time taken to 
process an application can be prolonged by officers working with 
applicants to make sure applications are correct and will be 
approved. Processes for pre application enquiries have been tackled 
and this will reduce the number of speculative applications rejected 
on technicalities. 
Councillor Hollingsworth discussed the sale of the former council 
offices in Carlton Square to an investment company with a change of 
use to residential properties, and  how the redevelopment of Carlton 
Square should  be looked at in in the wider context of the 
regenerating the whole of the area.  Plans for Arnold Market are 
currently under discussion and Councillor Hollingsworth will return in 
six months when she will be able to provide an update on progress to 
refresh the Arnold town centre.

2. Ongoing programme of portfolio holder attendance

Members were informed that the meeting arranged for the 16 May 
has been cancelled and rearranged for the 27th June.  Members will 
be contacted nearer the date to identify areas for examination.



RESOLVED:

I. To thank Councillor Hollingsworth for the information.

II. To receive an update regarding the regeneration of Arnold 
Town Centre in six months.

115   HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE 

Kendra Hourd, District Manager – Rushcliffe, Gedling and Mansfield and 
Paula Johnson, Senior Officer for Gedling, Notts. County Council gave 
an overview of the Highway Maintenance Strategy 2016/16 – 2020/21.  
The following points were highlighted:

 Historically Nottinghamshire followed a ‘ worst first ‘ short term 
approach to highways maintenance , with an element of 
preventative maintenance through surface dressing

 Roads in the worst condition are identified through technical 
surveys, local engineering knowledge and political input are 
used to develop a one year programme for resurfacing and 
reconstruction

 Nationally years of under investment, an increase in climate 
impact and a largely ‘worst first’ strategy alongside the 
importance of maintaining a road network in a safe and 
serviceable condition has led to a maintenance backlog of 
approximately £319million in Nottinghamshire (2014) figures.  
The annual funding for highway maintenance is £14 million.

 The Department for Work and Transport set out the asset 
management principle   for all highways authorities with 
greater use of preventative treatments such as surface 
dressing/overlay methods and less emphasis on ‘worst first’ 
full resurfacing

 All highways authorities must demonstrate compliance with 
this implementing a strategy over 6 years and the DfT will rank 
the efforts at 3 levels.  Over the 6 years if a highways authority 
meets the top level every year they will not lose any funding.  
If an authority ranks lower it will keep losing advancing 
amounts of funding over the 6 years ending at receiving 
nothing in the final year for the lowest ranking.  NCC 
anticipates it will achieve either the middle level or top level in 
the first year.



 Road maintenance funding will be split 3 ways between A 
roads B/C roads and unclassified roads.  The Pothole 
Challenge Fund is not included in this and is spent on larger 
patching areas or pot holes only. 

 The new approach assumes that 20% of the unclassified 
network and nearly 10% of the classified network will remain 
in need of repair.  The backlog of work will only reduce very 
gradually and may even increase if funding levels are reduced 
or remain the same.  It is hoped that preventative measures 
will reduce demands on the ‘worst first’ programme over time.

 Horizons is the maintenance data base which holds 
engineering data on road conditions. It is made up of scanner 
survey data, SCRIM survey data; these are both automated 
road condition survey machines, and visual surveys.  This 
provides a draft programme of works which is put forward to 
full council for approval.

 Roads are chosen for repair using ‘deterioration modelling’ 
which predicts the relative condition of the highways network 
over the coming years and helps decide where resources 
should be channelled at the optimum time to treat roads in the 
most cost effective way.

 A large proportion of pothole repairs are undertaken with 
proprietary hand –laid material that is specifically designed for 
the purpose and sets in water as necessary. Pot hole repairs 
are cost much less than resurfacing treatments and repeated 
patching in this manner does not amount to anywhere near 
the funding needed to resurface.

Following questions from Members the following issues were addressed:

 The material commissioned for the repair of pot holes was 
chosen after an 18 month trial which considered both efficacy 
and price.  When repairing the material can be left proud to 
allow for flattening over time.

 Pot hole repairs cost approximately £30-40, resurfacing a 
road is much more expensive.

 The condition of A, B and C roads are satisfactory in Gedling, 
local roads are not so good.

 When considering roads to be included in the repair 
programme traffic flow, recreational use including walking, 
cycling are taken into account.

 Use of the reporting system is effective.  Members were 
reminded that if they want to raise individual issues they can 



call the County Council Customer Contact Centre on 0300 
500 8080 or register the details themselves online at :
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/roads/report-
road-problem

         RESOLVED:

I. Note the information presented.

II. To thank the officers for attending the meeting.  

116   COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION REQUEST 

Councillor Ellwood was invited to discuss his request for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the Councillor Call for 
Action request.  Councillor Ellwood had submitted a request relating 
to a review of the processes undertaken by the Council for the of 
issuing Section 215 notices under the Town and County Planning 
Act, specifically those initiated by the Planning Department. This 
request resulted from the length of time it is taking to resolve 
problems relating to the untidy and overgrown nature of the derelict 
factory site at 72 -74 Westdale Lane.  The Planning Department was 
initially notified in March 2013 by a local resident concerning issues 
relating to this site, and after numerous site visits and the issuing of a 
Section 215 notice in March 2015 no improvements have been 
made. Councillor Ellwood presented a petition from 44 local residents 
requesting that the Council take enforcement action, this was 
acknowledged in September 2015 as well as referred to in the 
minutes for Cabinet which stated ‘further action would be taken to 
enforce Section 215 Notice’.

Councillor Ellwood has made the Call for Action as a last resort as he 
acknowledges that in the majority of cases work with the land owner 
usually resolves this type of problem.  He raised concerns about a 
number of issues, including why the Planning Department initiated 
the Section 215 notice when they are usually undertaken by Public 
Protection, processes in the planning department and lack of action 
resulting from the petition.
After discussion the committee decided that this was a complex issue 
that required further investigation and requested further information 
for the next committee.  Councillors Truscott and Paling agreed 
undertake this.

http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/roads/report-road-problem
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/roads/report-road-problem


RESOLVED:

I. To examine the issues relating to the Councillor Call for 
Action.

II. To receive information at the next committee meeting.

III. To keep Councillor Ellwood informed about the findings of the 
investigation.

117   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

Response to Request for additional information

 Quarter 3 Performance

Members had requested additional information regarding the length 
of the Veolia PFI Waste contract.  Members had no comments on the 
additional information and noted the information.

 Colwick Vale Surgery Closure Consultation

Members were informed that the suggestion to hold a surgery in the 
village hall was not an option for a number of reasons. Members 
noted the update.

Scrutiny Reviews 2014/2015

 Transport Links to and Within Gedling Borough

Members noted the work undertaken by members of the Youth 
Council relating to recommendation 7 of the report.

2015/16 Work Programme

Scrutiny working groups

 Bonington Theatre

After discussion additional recommendations were agreed.   The 
report will be submitted to Cabinet and a response requested for the 
July meeting.



 Obesity Working Group

Members were informed that the working group had nearly 
completed its evidence gathering and a report and 
recommendations would be available at the next committee meeting.

Work Programme 2015/16

Members were informed of a change of date for the next committee 
and that a revised work programme and the new committee date 
would be circulated after the meeting.  It was agreed that 
suggestions for scrutiny reviews would be discussed at the next 
meeting.

RESOLVED:

I. Note the additional information requested.

II. Note the update on the Transport Links to and within the 
Borough recommendation.

III. Amend the Bonington Theatre Working Group 
recommendations.

IV. Note the information regarding the Obesity Working Group.

V. Discuss the focus for new working groups at the next 
committee meeting. 

118   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.30 pm

Signed by Chair:

Date:


